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INTERIOR ENVIRONMENTS 
JSP13-18 

cityofnovLorg 

INTERIOR ENVIRONMENTS, JSP13-18 
Consideration of the request of Interior Environments for Preliminary Site Plan and 
Stormwater Management Plan approval. The subject property is located in Section 17 at 
48700 Grand River Avenue, on the north side of Grand River Avenue, east of Wixom Road 
in the B-3, General Business District. The subject property is 1.36 acres and the applicant 
is proposing to expand the parking area, update the fac;ade and make other minor 
improvements. 

REQUIRED ACTION 
Approval/denial of the Preliminary Site Plan and Stormwater Management Plan. 

REVIEW RESULT DATE COMMENTS 
Planning Approval 04/15/13 • Variance from the Zoning Board of 

recommended Appeals required to permit 
landbanked parking on a site with 
less than 45 spaces required 

• Variance from the Zoning Board of 
Appeals required for the deficient 
exterior side yard parking setback 
(20' required, 12' provided) 

• Planning Commission approval of 
landbanked parking required 

• Items to address on the Final Site 
Plan 

Engineering Approval 04/15/13 • City Council waiver to allow an 
recommended uncurbed parking lot 

• Administrative waiver for the lack of 
a 25' vegetative buffer around the 
stormwater basin 

• Items to address on the Final Site 
Plan 

Traffic Approval 04/10/13 Items to address on the Final Site Plan 
recommended 

Landscaping Approval 04/15/13 Items to address on the Final Site Plan 
recommended 

Facade Approval 
! 04/11/13 Items to address on the Final Site Plan 

recommended 
Fire Approval 04/02/13 Items to address on the Final Site Plan 

i recommended 

, 

I 



Motion sheet 

Approval - Preliminary Site Plan 
In the matter of Interior Environments, JSP 13-18, motion to approve the Preliminary Site 
Plan based on and subject to the following: 

a. With regard to the proposed landbanked parking, Planning Commission 
finding that: 

i. The applicant has demonstrated through substantial evidence that the 
specified occupant and building use will require less parking than what is 
required by the Zoning Ordinance; 

ii. Parking will not occur on any street or driveway; 
iii. Parking will not occur on any area not approved and developed for 

parking; 
iv. Parking will not occur on that area where parking construction has been 

land banked until such time as that area is constructed for such parking; 
v. The requested parking landbanking will not create traffic or circulation 

problems on or off site; and 
vi. The requested parking lankbanking will be consistent with the public 

health, safety and welfare of the City and the purposes of the Zoning 
Ordinance; 

b. Applicant receiving a variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals in order to 
allow landbanked parking on a site requiring less than 45 spaces; 

c. Applicant receiving a variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals for the 
deficient exterior side yard setback [20' required, 12' provided); 

d. City Council waiver to allow an uncurbed parking lot; 
e. Administrative waiver for the lack of a 25' vegetative buffer around the 

stormwater basin; 
f. The conditions and items listed in the staff and consultant review letters being 

addressed on the Final Site Plan; and 
g. (additional conditions here if any) 

(This motion is made because it is otherwise in compliance with Article 15, Article 24 and 
Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.) 

Approval- Stormwater Management Plan 
In the matter of Interior Environments, JSP 13-18, motion to approve the Stormwater 
Management Plan, based on and subject to: 

a. Administrative waiver for the lack of a 25' vegetative buffer around the 
stormwater basin; 

b. The conditions and items listed in the staff and consultant review letters being 
addressed on the Final Site Plan; and 

c. (additional conditions here if any) 

(This motion is made because it otherwise in compliance with Chapter 11 of the Code of 
Ordinances and a/l other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.) 



Denial 
In the matter of Interior Environments, JSP 13-18 motion to deny the Preliminary Site Plan, 
for the following reasons ... (because the plan is not in compliance with Article IS, Article 
24 and Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance.} 

Denial Storm Water Management Plan 
In the matter of Interior Environments, JSP 13-18, motion to deny the Stormwater 
Management Plan, for the following reasons .. ( because the plan is not in compliance 
with Chapter 11 of the Ordinance.) 
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cityofnovi.org 

Petitioner 
Interior Environments 

Review Type 
Preliminary Site Plan 

Property Characteristics 
• Site Location: 

• Site School District: 
• Site Zoning: 
• Adjoining Zoning: 

• Site Use{s): 
• Adjoining Uses: 

• Site Size: 

• Plan Date: 

Prolect Summary 

PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT 
April 15,2013 

Planning Review 
Interior Environments 

JSP 13-18 

48700 Grand River Ave., North side of Grand River Ave. and east of 
Wixom Rd. (Section 17) 
Novi Schools 
B-3, General Business 
North: City of Wixom; South (across Grand River Ave.): 1-1; East and 
West: B-3 
Vacant warehouse/office/showroom building 

. North: City of Wixom: South (across Grand River Ave.): Light 
manufacturing; East: financial institution; West: restaurant 
1.36 acres 
03-27-13 

The applicant is proposing to occupy and alter the site of the former Jimmie's Rustics on the north 
side of Grand River Avenue, east of Wixom Road. This site also has frontage on Twelve Mile Road 
on the north side of the property. The applicant is proposing fo expand the parking area mainly in 
the north section of the site and update the fa<;:ade and landscaping. 

Four spaces near the south side of the site are proposed to be land banked parkIng to be installed 
if the use of the site necessitates additional parking. 

Recommendation 
Approval of the Preliminary Site Plan Is recommended. There are planning related items that 
need to be addressed at the time of Final Site Plan submittal. Planning Commission approval of 
the Preliminary Site Plan and landbanked parking is required. 

Ordinance Requirements 
This project was reviewed for conformance with the Zoning Ordinance with respect to Article 15 
(B-3, General Business District), Article 24 (Schedule of Regulations), Article 25 (General Provisions), 
and any other applicable provisions of the loning Ordinance. Please see the attached chart for 
information pertaining to ordinance requirements. Applicable sections of the Zoning Ordinance 
and other regulatory documents are highlighted in gray on the attached chart. Items in bold 
below must be addressed by the applicant or Planning Commission. 



Planning Review of Preliminary Site Plan 
Interior Environments 

April 2013 
Page 2 of 3 

JSP13-19 
1. Exterior Side Yard Parking Setback: Twelve Mile Road is considered an exterior side yard 

and parking must be setback 20 feet from a/l exterior side yards in the B-3 District. The 
proposed parking area is setback 12 feet along Twelve Mile Road. The applicant has 
Indicated fhey will seek a variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals for this deffciency. 

2. landbanked Parking Spaces: The applicant has elected to landbank 4 parking spaces on 
the south side of the site. Landbanked parking for up to 25% of the required parking is 
permitted provided the applicant can demonstrate the number of parking spaces 
required is in excess of the spaces needed for the 'functional use' of the building. The 
qppllcant must submit additional information prior to the Planning Commission meeting 
Indicating how the 43 spaces required by the Zoning Ordinance are In excess of the 
requirements for their particular use. Several conditions apply: 

a. The minimum number of spaces required for the site shall be 45 prior to the 
landbank request. The minimum number of spaces required for this site Is 43. The 
applicant will need to seek a variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals for this 
requirement. 

b. A plan showing the parking to be constructed and landbanked must be submitted 
showing compliance with ordinance standards if the parking were to be 
constructed and all landbanked areas must be kept as landscaped open space. 
The applicant has met these requirements. 

c. The Planning Commission may attach conditions fo the approval that will serve to 
meet the objectives and intent of the Ordinance. The Planning Commission shall 
make a finding that the plan meets the following standards: ' 

i. The applicant has demonstrated through sUbstantial evidence that the 
specified occupant or building use would require less parking than what 
would typically be required; 

it Parking will not occur on any street or driveway; 

iii. Parking will not occur on any area not approved and developed for 
parking; 

iv. Parking will not occur on that area where parking construction has been 
landbanked until such time as that area is constructed for such parking; 

. v. The required parking tandbanking shall not create traffic or circulation 
problems on or off site; 

vi. The requested parking landbanking shall be consistent with the public 
health, safety and welfare of the City and the purposes of the Zoning 
Ordinance. 

d. The owner of the property must report any change in use to the Building Official 
who may require the additional spaces to be cons1ructed. 

3. Sidewalks and Pathvvays: The applicant should construct the required 6 foot sidewalk 
along Twelve Mile Road. 

4. Photometric Plan: Any exterior lighting changes or additions must be reviewed and 
approved by the Planning Division. The applicant should Include any lighting alterations In 
the Final SIte Plan submittal. 

Response Letter 
A letter from either the applicant or the applicant's representative addressing comments in this, 
and in the other review letters, is requested prior to the Planning CommissIon meeting and with the 
Final Site Plan submittaf. 

Site Addressing 



Planning RevIew 01 Preliminary Site Plan 
Interior Environments 
JSP J3-19 

April 15, 2013 
Page 3 of 3 

The applicant should confact the Building Division for an address prior to applying for a building 
permit. Building permit applications cannot be processed without a correct address. The address 
application can be found on the Internet at WWvV.cityofnovi.org under the forms page of the 
Community Development Department. 

Please contact Jeannie Niland [248.347.0438] in the Community Development Department with 
any specific questions regarding addressing of sites. 

Pre-Construction Meeting 
Prior to the start of any work on the site, Pre-Construction (Pre-Con) meetings must be held with 
the applicant's contractor and the City's consulting engineer. Pre-Con meetings are generally 
held after Stamping Sets have been issued and prior to the start of any work on the site. There are 
a variety of requirements, fees and permits that must be issued before a Pre-Con can be 
scheduled. If you have questions regarding the Pre-Con, please contact Sarah Marchioni 
1248.347.0430 or smarchioni@cityofnovLorg) in the Community Development Department. 

If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, do not 
hesitate to contact me at 248.347.0586 or kkapelanski@cityofnovLorg. 



Pfannlng Review Summary Chart 
Interior Environments JSP13-18 
Preliminary Site Plan 
Plan Dated: 03~27 -13 

Item Required 

Master Plan 
Community 
Commercial 

Zoning B-3 
Use permitted per 

Use Article 15 of the 
Zoning Ordinance 

ByII9ifJQ~~ight 
{Sec;.2400J 

30' maximum 

Building Setbacks (Section 2400) 

Front (south) 30' 

Interior Side 
15' 

(east) 
Interior Side 

15' 
(west) 
Exterior Side 

30' 
(north) 

Parking Setbacks (SeCtion 2400) 

Front (south) 20' 

Interior Side 10' 
(east) 
Interior Side 10' 
(west) 
Exterior Side 20' 
(north) 

Showroom: I 
space per 200 sq. 
ft. 

2,260/100= 1 1 
spaces 

Number of 
PgrkI09 ~paces Office: 1 space 
(SeC:?2505) per 222 sq. ft. 

7,051/222 = 32 
spaces 

43 spaces 
required 

Proposed 
Meets Comments Requirements? 

No change Yes 

No change Yes 

Office and 
Showroom 

Yes 

18' Yes 

94' 
Yes 

38' Yes 

128' 
Yes 

30' Yes 

221 Yes 

16' Yes 

58' Yes 

The applicant has 
indicated they will 
seek a Zoning 

12' No Board of Appeals 
variance for the 
deficient parking 
setback. 
Planning 
Commission 
approval of 
landbanked 
parking Is required. 
See the plannIng 

43 spaces proposed review leHer for 
Yes/No additional (4 landbanked) 

inform atlon. A 
Zoning Board of 
Appeals variance Is 
required as the site 
does not the 
minimum standard 
(45 spaces) for 



Inferior Environments JSP 13-18 - Preliminary Site Plan 

Item RequIred Proposed 
Meets 

Comments 
Requirements? 

land banked 
parking. 

9' x 19' parking 
space dimensions 
(9 1 x 17' if 
overhang on 7' 

Parking Space wide interior 9' x 19' 
Dimensions sidewalk or 24' drives 

Yes 
(Sec;1~566)' landscaped area 

as long as detail 
indicates 411 curb) 
and 24 feet wide 
drives. 

Barrier Free 2 accessible 

§1?9S,t::.~ spaces; I space 2 van accessible 
Yes 

(~9rr.iyrFree must be van spaces 
Code) accessible 
Barrier Free 8' wide with a 5' 

8' wide with a 5' 
Space wide access aisle 

wide access aisle (8' 
Dimensions (8' wide access Yes 
(~9rQ~rfree aisle for van 

wide access aisle for 

Code) accessible) 
van accessible} 

Barrier free 

$}.~p~ .. (~9.[Q.~r One barrier free 
Barrier free signs 

f:[7~:p~~ign sign is required per 
indicated 

Yes 
q:;i#ph!c;s space. 
MdhGal} 

All loading shall be 
In the rear yard 
except in those 

La()9ifl9~paces instances where Existing loading zone 
Yes 

(SeC12501) the subject to remain 
property is 
adjacent to an L 
Industrial district. 
Dumpster 
enclosure to be 
located in rear 
year, and set 
back from 
property line a 
distance Applicant should 

E?LJmp~t(3r equivalent to the 
Existing dumpster to confirm dumpster Is 

(G~AP.~)!. parking lot 
remain. 

Yes In approved 
Sec ;;21 ~145} setback and as for dumpster 

from barrier enclosure. 
spaces as 
possible. 
Screening of not 
less than 5 feet on 
3 sides of 
dumpster 

Page 2 of 3 



Interior Environments JSP13-18 Preliminary Site Plan 

Proposed Meets 
Comments Item Required Requirements? 

required, interior 
bumpers or posts 
must also be 
shown. Enclosure 
to match building 
materials and be 
at least one foot 
taller than height 
of refuse bin. 
Exterior Signage is 
not regulated by 

Please contact 
Exterior Signs 

the Planning 
Jeannie Niland Division or 
(248.347.0438}. 

Planning 
Commission. 

Pathways and 
No sidewalk 

Sidewalks proposed along The applicant 
(~i8Y5I~"~ A 6' sidewalk is 

Twelve Mile Road. should construct 
e~9~s.yj98 required along 

Existing sidewalk 
No 

the requIred 

W~~':~~'gR£~gd Twelve Mile Road. 
along Grand River sidewalk. 

Pld~j Avenue. 

Photometric plan 
No lighting Submittal of lighting Exterior Lighting and exterior 
information is reguirements can {Se8.2~Il .. } lighting details 
provided 

Yes 
occur at Final Site needed at final 
Plan site plan. 

Prepared by Kristen Kapelanskl, 1248) 347-0586 or kkapelanskl@cliyofnovl.org 

Page 3 of 3 
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cityofnovi.org 

Petllfoner 

PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT 
April 15,2013 

Engineering Review 
Interior Environments 

JSP13~0018 

Interior Environments, applicant 

Review Type 
Preliminary SHe Plan 

Property Characteristics 
• Site Location: 

Site Size: 
• Plan Date: 

N. of Grand River, E. of Wixom Rd. 
1.36 acres 
March 27, 2013 

ProJect Summary , 
• Construction of 1welve (12) land banked parking spaces and other associated 

paving. Site access would be provided by Grand River Ave and Twelve Mile Rd. 

• Water service would be provided by a domestic lead to serve the building from' 
twelve-inch wafer main adjacent to Grahd River Ave. 

• SanItary sewer service would be provided the existing sanitary sewer building lead 
with the addition of a sanitary sewer monitoring manhole. 

• storm water for the proposed parking construction would sheet flow into Ihe 
detenHon basin through an eight (8) foot vegetated buffer strip. 

Recommendation 

Approval of the Preliminary Site Plan and Preliminary storm Water Management Plan Is 
recommended subject to approval by ctty Council for the Request for Variance from 
Design and Construction standards Section 11-239(b) and approval 01 an Administrative 
WaIver from Chapter 5 Section 2.2.4(A)4 of the EngineerIng Design Manual for City of 
Novl. These Items must be ,approved prior to Final SIte Plan appr~wal. 



Engineering Review of PrelimInary Slle Plan 
Interior Environments 
JSP13-0018 

Comments: 

April 15, 2013 
Page 2 of 4 

The Preliminary Site Plan meets the general requirements of Chapter 11, the storm 
Wafer Management Ordinance dnd the Engineering Design Manual with the followIng 
items to be addressed at the time of Final SHe Plan submittar (furiher engineering detail 
will be requIred of ihe time of the final site plan submittal): 

Addltlonal Comments (to be addressed prior fo the Final Site Plan submittal): 

General 

1. The City standard detail sheets are not requIred for the Final Site Plan 
submittal. They will be required with the Sfamplng Set submittal. 

Water Main 

2. Provide the diameter, length and material type for the proposed water 
service lead. 

Sanitary Sewer 

3. Provide the rim and Invert elevation for the proposed sanitary sewer 
monitoring manhole. 

4. Revise the inverf elevation for the existing catch basin from 11671.81" to the 
correct elevation. 

storm Water Management Plan 

5. The existlng storm Water Drainage FaclHtles Maintenance Agreement must 
be amended to include to maintenance schedule for the proposed filter 
strip. 

6. Provide an Admlnlstrattve Waiver from Chapter 5 Section 2.2.4(A)4 of the 
Engineertng DesIgn Manual for City of Novl for the lack of a twenty-five (25) 
foot vegetated buffer or provide a twenty-five (25) foot vegetated buffer 
where sheet flow is proposed towards the basin. This must be addressed In a 
separate lefter which will include at a minimum, the proposed filter strip 
plantIng materiaL maintenance schedule, and how the performance of the 
requested variance will compare to the standards specified In Chapter 5 of 
the Engineering Design Manual for City of t--!ovl. 

PavIng & Grading 

7. Provide labels denoting the elevafion of the existing and proposed contour 
lines. 

8. Provide a DesIgn and- Construction standards variance from Section 11· 
239(b) for lack of curbing around a parking lot or provide curbing around the 
perimeter of the proposed parking expansion. 

9. Revise the grading plan to nole the draInage direC'tion of the sheet flow 
where the proposed pavement meefs the existing pavement. The match 
point elevation of 957.1 where the proposed pavement meefs the existIng 
pavement appears to be a low point in the parking lot. 



EngineerIng Review of Preliminary Sile Plan 
Inferior Environments 
JSPJ3~0018 

The following ,must be submitted at the ttme of Flndl SUe Plan submittal: 

April IS, 2013 
Page 3 of 4 

10. A fetter from either the applIcant or ihe applicant's engIneer must be 
submitted with the Final Site Plan highlighting the changes made to the plans 
addressing each of the comments listed above and indicating the revised 
sheets involved. 

fl. An itemized construction cost estimate n1ust be submitted to the Community 
Development Department at the time of final Site Plan submittal for ihe 
determination of plan review and construction inspection fees. This estimate 
should only include the civil site work and not any costs associated with 

, construcfion of the building or any demolltJon work, The cost estimate 'must 
be Ifet'nlzed for each utility (water, sanitary, storm sewer), on-site paving, right~ 
of-way paving (including proposed right-of-way), grading, and the storm 
water basin (basin construction, control structure, pretreatmenf structure and 
restoration) . 

The following must be SUbmitted at the time of StampIng Set submittal: 

12. A draft copy of the amended maintenance agreement for the storm water 
facilities, as outlined in the storm Water Management Ordinance, must be 
submiited to the Community Development Department with the Finaf Site 
Plan. Once the form ,of the agreement is approved, this agreement must be 
approved by City Council and shall be recorded in the office of the Oakland 
County Register of Deeds. 

13. A draft copy of the 20-foot wrde easemenf for 1he sanitary sewer to be 
consirucied on the site must be submitted to the Communiiy Development 
Department. 

The followIng must be addressed prIor to construction: 

14. A pre-construction meeiing shalf be required prior to any site work being 
started. Please contaci Sarah Marchloni In the Communlty Development 
Department to sefup a meeting (248-347-0430). 

15. A City of NovI Grading Permit will be required prior to any grading on the site. 
This permit will be issued at the pre~construciion meeting. Once delermlned, 
a grading permit fee must be paid to the City Treasurerls Office. 

16. A Soil Erosion Control Permit mUSl be obtained from the City of Novi. Contact 
Sarah Marchlonf In the Communliy Development Department (248~347M0430) 
for forms and information. 

17. Construct/on Inspeciion Fees to be determined once the construction cost 
estimate is submitted must be paid prior fo the pre-construction meeting. 

18. An incomplete site work performance guc1rantee for this development wIll be 
calculated (equal to 1.5 times the amount required fa complete the site 
Improvements, excluding the storm wafer facilities) as specified In the 
Performance Guarantee Ordinance. This guarantee will be posted prior to 
TCO, at which time it may be reduced based on percer)tage of construction 
completed. 



EngIneerIng RevIew of PrelimInary Site Plan 
Interior EnvIronments 
JSP13·0018 

AprU 15,2013 
Page 4 of 4 

19. A street sign financial guarantee In an amount to be determined ($400 per 
traffic control sign proposed) must be posted at the Treasurer's Office. 

20. Permits for the construction of each retaining wall (if applicable) must be 
obtained from the Community Development Department (248-347-0415). 

Please contact Adam Wayne at (248) 735~5648 with any questions. 

cc: Ben Croy, Engineering 
Brian Coburn, Engineering 
Kristen Kapelanski, Community Development Department 
Tina Glennl Wafer & Sewer Dept, 
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April 10, 2013 

Barbara McBeth, AICP 
Deputy Director of Community Development 
City of Novi 
45175 W. Ten Mile Road 
Novi, MI 48375 

Subject: Interior Environment, JSP13-0018, Preliminary Site Plan, PSP13-0065, Traffic Review 

Dear Ms. McBeth: 

At your request, we have reviewed the above and offer the following recommendations and 
supporting comments. 

Recommendation 

We recommend approval of the preliminary site plan, subject to the items shown below in bold 
being satisfactorily addressed on the final site plan. 

Site Description 
What Is the applicant proposing? 

1. The applicant proposes to reoccupy the existing building at 48700 Grand River; change the 
building entrance and extend the sidewalk along the west side of the building; add 11 new 
parking spaces and land~bank another four possible future parking spaces; and make 
miscellaneous other site improvements. To clarify and better justify the proposed 
improvements, the plan set should include an Existing Conditions sheet. 

Trip Generation 
How much new traffic would be generated? 

2. We understand that the existing building is now vacant but previously housed a Jimmie's. 
Rustics furniture store. It is difficult for us to accurately forecast how much traffic the 
proposed new building use would generate, as it would consist of a 2,260~s.f. showroom and 
7,051 s.f. of office space. The applicant should be asked to comment on how much weekday, 
AM peak-hourI and/or PM peak-hour traffic the proposed new use may generate. (The 
amount of traffic generated by the new use may be less than that generated by the old use.) 

Vehicular Access locations 
Do the proposed driveway locations meet City spacing standards? 

3. City staff should decide whether or not the City's driveway spacing standards apply where 
access drives already exist and will simply be reused (likely, in this case, by less traffic than 
previously). If the standards do apply, it should be noted that the 50~mph speed limit on both 

Clearloning, Inc .. 2802"' Southfield Road, Lathrup Village, Michigan 4B076 • 248.'113 .-1776 
Planning ' Zoning· TranspOI'tation 

\Yw\v.c1eJrzonil1g.col1l 



Interior Environments, Traffic Review of PSP 
P age 2 

abutting roads calls for a minimum samewside driveway spacing of 275 ft (near edge to near 
edge). Since the site1s south drive is only 114 ft west of an existing exit-only drive for the 
neighboring bank, and the site's north drive is only 81 ft west of another bank driveway, 
Planning Commission waivers of DCS Sec 11-216(d)(1)d may be required. 

4. The site plan does not show all existing drives within 200 ft of the site, as required by the City's 
Preliminary Site Plan Checklist (found in the Site Plan and Development Manual), However} we 
estimate using Google Earth that the existing site drive is about 98 ft east of an existing non­
residential driveway on the south side of Grand River (center-to~center)J thus posing a center­
lane interlock for entering left turns. If staff decides that the City's minimum opposite-side 
driveway spacing standard appliesl the minimum spacing for an offset of thi~ type is 200 ft and 
a Planning Commission waiver of Des Sec 11-216(d)(1) e would be required. 

Vehicular Access Improvements 
Will there be any improvements to the abutting road(s) at the proposed access point(s)? 

5. We do not believe that the new use justifies any road improvements. 

Access Drive Design and Control 
Are the proposed design, pavement markIngs, and slgnage satisfactory? 

6. No changes have been proposed to the existing two drives (one on Grand River and one on 12 
Mile Road). A 24v inch STOP (Rl-1) sign should be installed on the exiting side of each access 
drive, placed 4 ft in advance of the sidewall< paralleling the road. 

Pedestrian Access 
Are pedestrians safely and reasonably accommodated? 

7. We note that the City's Bicycle & Pedestrian Master Plan calls for a sidewalk along the site's 
12 Mile Road frontage west of the north access drivel effectively extending the sidewalk to 
the east that was constructed with the neighboring bank (but 6-ft wide per the current 
standard). Staff and the Planning Commission should discuss this issue and decide whether 
or not the applicant in this case should be required to construct the planned sidewalk. 

8. The sidewalk extension proposed along the west side of the building should be extended 
about 17.5 ft further north - as a 5-ft-wide walk with its east edge aligned with the building's 
west fa!;ade - to intersect the preceding walk (when that walk is constructed). 

9. So that possible pedestrians from/to the Grand River sidewalk will not have to walk in the 
driveway close to where vehicles are entering and exiting Grand River} a 5·ft-wide walk should 
be constructed along the west edge of the site's south access drive, protected by a curb and 
equipped with a ramp at Its north end. 

CIrculation and Parking 
Is the proposed parking properly designed? Can vehicles safely and conveniently maneuver through the site? 

Clearzoning~ . 21302'1 Southfield Road, Lathrup Village, Michigan 48076' 2-18.423.1776 

Planning· Zoning' Transportation 
\V\v\v,cle,lrzoning.com 
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10. In our pre-application comments, we noted that the existing site appeared to be uncurbed. 
We then recommended that the City decide whether or not this site redevelopment 
application will be required to comply with Sec 11~239(b)(1)) of the Design and Construction 
Standards Ordinance, which mandates that parking lots be curbed. If compliance wIth this 
provision is indeed required, a Council waiver would be required to proceed as proposed. 
This appears to be the decision, given that Plan note 2 on sheet 2 indicates the need for a 
"Proposed Variance"; however, the applicant should confirm with the Planning Commission 
that this need was indicated by City staff and not merely assumed. 

11. The site plan submitted for the pre-application meeting showed that existing parking spaces 
are 20 ft long and the existing west parking aisle is 22 ft wide. In response, our pre-application 
comments said that lithe parking lot pavement should be seal-coated, and the repainting of 
parking space markings should shorten all spaces to [the current City standard of] 19 ft/' 
Although the plan now under review now shows all spaces to be 19 ft long, we are unable to 
find a note indicating how the changed parking space dimensions would be Implemented 
(e.g., seal-coating, grinding off of old markings, etc.). Such a note should be added to the 
plan. 

12. Either the lengths and widths of the five parking spaces along Grand River should be 
dimensioned, or the dimensioned lengths and widths of the parking spaces in the west lot 
noted as "typical." 

13. The easternmost parking space along Grand River should have its east side striped, and the 
trfangularremnant east of this new strIpe should be crosshatched (in white). 

14. Given that all parking spaces are to be restriped J City policy and the MMUTCD call for regular 
parking spaces striped in white; barrier-free spaces and associated access aisles striped in 
blue; and the wheelchair symbols on the pavement marked in white. Where a barrier-free 
space abuts a non-barrler-free space, there should be abutting blue and white lines. A note 
ensuring these treatments should be included on the final site plan. 

15. The two barrier-free parking spaces would desirably be located closer to the showroom doors, 
but presumably are proposed where they are due to the applicanes desire to locate the 
required handicapped ramp in the new section of sidewalk. The City's ADA Compliance 
Officer should opine on this matter, potentially requiring a section of the existing walk 
nearer the doors to be removed and replaced with the required ramp. 

16. The plan's current notation simply indicating "See Ramp Detail Below" is inadequate, in that 
the standard details shown in the lower right corner of sheet 2 offer several ramp types. Once 
the ramp location is finalized, it should be actually drawn in that location and labeled with 
the proposed type (presumably MOOT Ramp Type Pl. 

17. The details for Barrier-Free Reserved Parking Signs} in the lower left corner of sheet 2, show 
non~standard sign types and an inadequate mounting height for post-mounted signs. These 
details should be revised to show and label MMUTCD-standard signs - with the main panel 

ClearzoningF.; . 28021 Soulhiield Road, Lathrup Village, I\\ichigan ,18076 • 248.423.1776 
Planning' Zoning· Transportation 

\\·,vw,c!('arzoning.com 



Interior Environments, Traffic Review of PSP 
P age 4 

labeled R7-8 and reading (from top to bottom) RESERVED PARKING [wheelchair symbol) 
ONLY, and the VAN ACCESSIBLE sign iabeled R7-8P. The mounting height for a post-mounted 
R7-8 must be a full 7 ft, or 84 inches (rather than the 80 inches now shown), but the 
mounting height for the supplemental, post-mounted R7-8P may be a foot less (74 inches). 
The wall-mounted height of 5 ft (apparently applicable in this case) is satisfactory. 

18. Both barrier-free spaces in this case abut an 8-ft-wide access aisle, and therefore should be 
considered and signed VAN ACCESSIBLE. 

19. The rectangle now labeled EXISTING LOADING AREA should not have any words shown on 
the pavement; should be bordered and crosshatched with 4-inch yellow striping 4 ft on­
center; and should be posted with a wall-mounted NO PARKING LOADING ZONE (R7-6) sign if 
one does already exist. 

20. The final site plan should include a Sign Quantities Table, listing by sign type a verbal 
description of the sign, associated MMUTCD code, and quantity required. Given the above 
comments, this table should include two 24-inch R1--1 signs, two R7-8 signs, two R7-8P signs, 
and one R7-6 sign. 

21. The curb on the new end island at the southwest corner of the building does not transition 
smoothly to the much larger-radtus curve spanning the three land-banked parking spaces and 
adjacent new "Iandscape area. 1I A smooth compound curve should be proposed instead. 
Also, per our pre-application comments, all corner radii should be dimensioned (to back of 
curb where applicable). 

22. The depth of the new flback-up tail" at the north end of the west parking lot should be 
dimensioned. 

Sincerely, 
ClEARZONING, INC. 

Rodney L. Arroyo, AICP 
President 

William A. Stimpson, P.E. 
Director of Traffic Engineering 

Clearzoning f
; '2:302'1 Southiield Road, Lathrup Village/ Iy\ichigan 48076' 2LI8.423. I 776 
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dtyofnovLorg 

PetitIoner 

PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT 
April 15, 2013 

Prelin1inary Landscape Plan 
Interior Environments 

Interior Environments 

Review Type 
Preliminary Site Plan 

Property CharacterIstIcs 
Site Location: 48700 Grand River Ave., Nodh side of Grand River Ave. and east of 

Wixom Rd. (Section 17) 
Site School District: Novi Schools 
Site Zoning: B-3, General Business 
Adjoining Zoning: North: City of Wixom; South (across Grand River Ave.): 1-1; East and 

Site Use{s): 
Adjoining Uses: 

Site Size: 
Plan Date: 

Recommendation 

West: 8-3 
Vacant warehouse/office/showroonl building 
North: City of Wixom; South (across Grand River Ave.): Light 
manufacturing; East: financial institution; West: restaurant 
1.36 acres 
03-27-13 

Preliminary Site Plan Approval of Interior Environments JSP13 M 18 Is recommended. 

Ordinance Considerations 
Adjacent to Public Rights .. of .. Way - Berm (WaHl & Buffer (Sec. 2509.3.b.) 

1. The Applicant has provided a landscape berm and additional plantings in the 
area that will be modified under the proposed plan. 

2. Twenty five foot clear vision areas has been provided as required. 

street Tree Requirements (Sec. 2509.3.b.) . 
1. ThE:: Applicant has added street trees in the area where the parking is to be 

expanded. 

Parking landscape (Sec. 2509.3.c.) 
1. Interior Parking Lot Landscape Area has been increased on the proposed plan in 

the modified area. The requirement has been met. 
2. A total of 1 7 Parking Lot Canopy Trees have been provided. This includes three 

additional trees and meets the Ordinance requirements. 

Parking lot Perimeter Canopy Trees (Sec. 2509.3.c.(3)) 
1. Perimeter Parking Lot Canopy Trees are required per 35 LF surrounding parking 

and access areas. The Applicant has met the requirement. 



Preliminary Landscape Plan 
Interior Environments 

BuildIng Foundation Landscape (Sec. 2509.3.d.l 

Apn115, 2013 
Page 2 of2 

1. Additional foundation landscape has been added where possible. The 
requirement has been met. 

2. A minimum of 8' x the circumference of the building foundation is required as 
building foundation landscape area. This has been provided where possible. 

storm Basin Landscape (lOM) 
1. The storm basin will not be altered. 

Plant List HOM) 
1. The Plant List as provided meets the requirements of the Ordinance and the 

Landscape Design Manual. 

Planting Notations and Oetails (lOM) 
1. The Planting Details and Notations as provided meet the requirements of the 

Ordinance and the Landscape Design Manual. 

Irrigation (Sec. 2509 3.f.(6)(b)) 
1. Existing irrigation will be modified as necessary for the new landscape area. 

Please follow guidelines of the Zoning Ordinance and Landscape Design Guidelines. This 
review is a sun1mary and not intended to sUbstitute for any Ordinance. For the landscape 
requirements, see the Zoning Ordinance landscape section on 2509} Landscape Design Manual 
and the appropriate items in the applicable zoning classification. 

$~. 
t:Reviewed by: David R. Beschke, RLA 
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April 11, 2013 

I Pl1m'~.: (48) ~80.652J . 
l £-.\1t111: ,llIt",(,1i:dtlllm:l/1/I'('/:;. l·V/f, 
I W~b: ,iml1rrilil(Is..(o1ll 

City of No vi Planning Depaltment 
45175 "V. 10 Mile Rd. 
Novi, rvn 48375- 3024 

Re: ' FACADE ORDINANCE - Facade Review - Preliminary Site Plan 
Interior Environment, PSP13-0065 
Favade Region: 1, Zoning District: B~3, Building Size: 9,900 S.F. 

Deal' Ms. McBeth; 

The following is the Facade Review for Preliminary and Final Site Plan Approval of the above 
referenced project based on the drawings prepared by Smith Group JJR, dated 2/22/13. The 
percentages of materials proposed for each fac;ade are as shown on the table below. The 
maximum percentages allowed by the Schedule Regulating Facade Materials (AKA Fayade 
Chatt) of Ordinance Section 2520 are shown in the right hand column. Materials in non­
compliance with the Fac;ade Chait, if any, are highlighted in bold. 

South ~."'u ........ ~ 

(Front) 
North West East Maxirrmm 

n, ~~ • . " 
Brick 76% 78% 65% 78% 100% (30%) 
EIFS 18% 12% 25% 12% 25% 
Split Faced eMU 6% 10% 10% 10% 10% 

Recommendation - This project consists of a fa~ade alteration in accordance with Section 
2520.6 of the ordinance. As shown above a11 favade materials are in full compliance with the 
Favade Chart. A Section 9 Waiver is not required for this project. A sample board is not required 
because all materials are existing. 

Notes to the Applicant: Favade Ordinance requires inspection(s) for all projects. Materials 
displayed on the approved sample board will be compared to materials delivered to the site. It is 
the applicant's responsibility to request the inspection of each favade material at the appropriate 
time. Inspections may be requested using the Novi Building Department's Online Inspection 
Portal with the following link. Please click on "Click here to Request an Inspection", under 
"Contractors", then click "F avade". http://www.cityofno\'i.org/Sen'iccs/CommDc\'fOnlinclnspectionPortal.asp. 

If YOll have any questions regarding this project please do not hesitate to cal~. 

Page 1 of 1 
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CllY COUNCIL 

Mayor 
Bob Gatt 

Mayor Pro Tern 
Dave Staudt 

Terry K Margolis 

Andrew Mutch 

Justin Fischer 

Wayne Wrobel 

Laura Marie Casey 

City Manager 
Clay J. Pearson 

Director of Public Safety 
Chief of Police 
David E. Molloy 

Director of EMS/fire Operations 
Jeffery R. Johnson 

Assistant Chief of Police 
Victor C.M. lauria 

Assistant Chief of Police 
Jerrod S. Hart 

Novl Public Safety Administration 
45125 W. Ten Mile Road 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
248.348.7100 
248.347.0590 fax 

cityofnovLorg 

March 14,2013 

April 2, 2013 Revised 

TO: Barbara McBeth, Deputy Director of Community Development 
Joseph Shelton, Fire Marshal 

RE: Preliminary Site PJan 

SP#: JSP13-0018 
PSP13-0053 
PSP13-0065 

Project Description: 
Building and Parking Lot additions - at Interior Environments 
48700 Grand River. No changes from previous review. 

Comments: 
1. All Fire Departments notes on page #1 shall be followed. 
2. CORRECTED 4/2/13 - Item #2 - shall be corrected to indicate 35 

ton minimum load for Fire Apparatus. 
3. Site turning radii appear to conform to required standards of 50' 

outside and 30' inside for fire apparatus. 

Recommendation: 
The above plan has been reviewed and would be recommended for 
approval; as the pendi"ng item, #2 was corrected and indicated on new 
plan set. 

Sincerely. 

Andrew Copeland - Inspector II/CFPE 
City of Novi- Fire Dept. 

cc: file 
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STATEMENT OF PARKING REQUIREMENTS 

The intended occ upant of the building will be Interior Environments (IE). It will be a sing le user 

building. I E has twenty fo ur (24) employees: nine (9) Salespersons, eight (8) Designe rs, and 'even (7) 

Administ rative personnel. Proposed parking is forty-three (43) minus the fi vc (5) landban ~ ecl spaces 

leaves thirty eight (38) parking spaces. 

eThe Sales Departm ent is in the office on an average of 60% ortlle day and at various times. 1\11 of the 
sales personn el are never in the offi ce at the same ti me. 
eThe Design Department has five (5) full t ime and three (3) part time employees. The part time 
employees' work schedul e is staggered . They would not all be in the offi ce at the same time. The Design 
Department a lso functi ons as an ann of the Sales Department. Designers often accompanyin g the Sa les 
team members on appointments. 
eThe Admin istrative Depaltm nt has five (5) full tim e and two (2) part timc employees. Part time 
emp loyees ' work schedule is staggered. 

With these fle xible schedules it is rare that a ll twenty four (24) empl oyees are in the offi ce at one 

t im e. At capac ity that wo uld leave 14 available spaces to park (assuming 38 spaces are gran ted ). On 

average I E has 15-1 8 employees in the office on a regular basis. 

~ven though IE s li s retai l merchandi se, I _, is not a rela il store . IE 's clients vis it the offi ce on an 

appo intment basis. IE schedules these appointm nts so they do not over-lap .Th appointments are 

monitored and typica lly only two (2) or th ree (3) appo intments are schedul ed per day . Most custo mer 

vi sits are with one (I) to fOllr (4) peopl per gro up. 

Gi ven a rare example if a ll empl oyees are in the office and there are th ree (3) ap pc in tments 

schedul d at the sam e ti me and each group had four (4 ) visit ors IE would ulili ze tl irty si:\ (36) p8rking 

spaces. 11 is highly unli kely that all proposed thirty eight (3 8) parking spaces would be util ized at any 

gi ven poi nt in time. 

/~ ~"~peIIO -----
April 18,2013 
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Image above: 
The corner of the building is squared off using an 
aluminum and glass curtain wall. The move increases 
space and light, reinforces brand identity, and layers 
the customer experience. Shifting the building entry 
away from the corner produces better interior spatial 
arrangements and new showroom area. 

Image left: 
Existing chamfered corner entry with massive aesthetic 
column. 

.. environmenls SMITHGROUP JJ 
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01 EXISTING STRUCTURAL BRICK TO REMAIN 09 GALVANIZED SIGNAGE 
02 EXISTING STRUCTURAL BLOCK TO REMAIN 12 ALUMINUM DOOR 
03 EXISTING HFS. TO BE PATCHED AND PAINTED 13 ALUMINUM AND GLASS DOOR 
04 EXISTING METAL COPING TO REMAIN 14 ALUMINUM AND GLASS SECTIONAL OVERHEAD DOOR 
05 EXISTING ALUMINUM AND GLASS STOREFRONT TO REMAIN 15 METAL PRIVACY SCREEN 
06 ALUMINUM AND GLASS STOREFRONT ENTRY 
07 ALUMINUM AND GLASS CURTAIN WALL 
08 GALVANIZED STEEL PLATE 

env ironmen ts SMITHGROUP JJR .. 
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09 GALVANIZED SIGNAGE 
12 ALUMINUM DOOR 
13 ALUMINUM AND GLASS DOOR 
14 ALUMINUM AND GLASS SECTIONAL OVERHEAD DOOR 
15 METAL PRIVACY SCREEN 
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